

GAHC010199522024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./1186/2024**

ATOWAR DEWAN @ SAYED ATOWAR RAHMAN  
S/O LATE IYARAS ALI, R/O VILL- ALIPUB, P.O.-BAIHATA CHARIALI, DIST-  
KAMRUP, ASSAM, PIN-781381

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
(NOTICE THROUGH THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM)

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. T SOM, MS S ISLAM,MS. U HAZARIKA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

**21-11-2025**

**1.** Heard Ms. T. Som, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. B. Sarma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor (Adl.PP), Assam for the respondent.

- 2.** The present petition is filed seeking quashment of an FIR, which was registered as Baihata Chariali P.S. Case No. 218/2022 under Sections 379/411 IPC.
- 3.** The primary allegation is that suspected stolen rice with FCI tag of 52bags x 50kg; suspected stolen rice without FCI tag of 4bags x 50kg and 4 Nos. of removed FCI tags were recovered from the residence of the petitioner.
- 4.** Mr. Sarma, learned Adl.PP. submits that in the meantime, the investigation is completed and charge-sheet being C.S. No. 164/2024 dated 31.08.2024 has been filed.
- 5.** Ms. Som, learned counsel for the petitioner, prays for some time to complete her instruction and to obtain a copy of such charge-sheet.
- 6.** Prayer is allowed.
- 7.** List this matter on **08.12.2025**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**