

GAHC010199522024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./1186/2024**

ATOWAR DEWAN @ SAYED ATOWAR RAHMAN  
S/O LATE IYARAS ALI, R/O VILL- ALIPUB, P.O.-BAIHATA CHARIALI, DIST-  
KAMRUP, ASSAM, PIN-781381

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
(NOTICE THROUGH THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM)

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. T SOM, MS S ISLAM,MS. U HAZARIKA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**26.02.2026**

Heard Ms. T. Basumatari, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. A. Begum, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor appearing for the State.

Ms. T. Basumatari, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that there is some difficulty in doing the matter today and has prayed for some time.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 16.03.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**